an estoppel upon the Stipulating Parties or the Commission, or otherwise establish or create any

limitation on or precedent of the Commission in future proceedings.

10. This Stipulation is in the public interest and is the result of a negotiated settlement.

The issuance of an Order approving this Stipulation shall deem compromises and settlements set

forth in this Stipulation as consistent with the public interest.

11. Settlement Execution.  This Stipulation may be executed by electronic mail or

facsimile in one or more counterparts and each counterpart shall have the same force and effect as

an original document and as if all the Stipulating Parties had signed the same document.  Any

signature page of this Stipulation may be detached from any counterpart of this Stipulation without

impairing the legal effect of any signatures thereon and may be attached to another counterpart of

the Stipulation identical in form hereto but having attached to it one or more signature page(s).

Docket No. 30013-415-GR-24
Joint Exhibit A

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
REVENUE INCREASE CALCULATION

Montana-Dakota
Pro Forma Settlement Settlement

Rev. Increase Adjustment Rev. Increase

Net Pro Forma Rate Base $29,983,208 $809,410 $30,792,618
Overall Rate of Return 7.823% 7.246%
Calculated Return on Rate Base $2,345,586 ($114,353) $2,231,233

Total Pro Forma Operating Expenses $17,878,135 ($167,601) $17,710,534

Total Pro Forma Revenue Requirement $20,223,721 ($281,954) $19,941,767
(less) Total Pro Forma Revenue Estimates 18,202,821 81,918   18,284,739
Unadjusted Revenue Increase Estimate $2,020,900 ($363,872) $1,657,028

Gross Up Factor 1.280725 1.280702

Total Required Revenue Increase $2,588,216 $2,122,158

Docket No. 30013-415-GR-24
Joint Exhibit B

Page 1 of 1

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
SUMMARY OF PRO FORMA RATE BASE ADJUSTMENTS

GAS UTILITY - WYOMING

Montana-Dakota OCA
Pro Forma Recommended OCA Settlement Settlement
Rate Base Adjustment Rate Base Adjustment Rate Base

Gas Plant in Service:
  Gross Utility Plant $57,069,207 $493,256 $57,562,463 $665,843 1/ $57,735,050
  Accumulated Reserve 27,017,009   (321,481) 26,695,528   (186,988)   1/ 26,830,021

  Net Gas Plant in Service $30,052,198 $814,737 $30,866,935 $852,831 $30,905,029

Additions:
  Materials and Supplies $315,011 $315,011 $315,011
  Prepayments 61,504 61,504 61,504
  Unamortized Loss on Debt 10,088 10,088 10,088
  Pref. Stock Redemption Cost 3,568 3,568 3,568
  Provision for Pension Benefits 3,169,871 3,169,871 3,169,871
  Provision for Post Retirement 774,489 774,489 774,489
   Total Additions $4,334,531 $0 $4,334,531 $0 $4,334,531

Deductions:
Liberalized Depreciation $2,276,972 $68,828 $2,345,800 $43,421 2/ $2,320,393
Full Normalization - - -
Contr. in Aid of Construction (251,325)   (251,325) (251,325)
Customer Advances (191,009)   (191,009) (191,009)
Unamortized Loss on Debt 2,118 2,118   2,118
EDIT-Plant in Rate Base 818,796 818,796   818,796
Provision for Pension Benefits 651,085 651,085   651,085
Provision for Post Retirement 162,778 162,778   162,778
Customer Deposits (10,534) (10,534) (10,534)
  Total Deferred Tax $3,458,881 $68,828 $3,527,709 $43,421 $3,502,302

  Customer Advances 944,640 944,640   944,640
   Total Deductions $4,403,521 $68,828 $4,472,349 $43,421 $4,446,942

  Total Rate Base $29,983,208 $745,909 $30,729,117 $809,410 $30,792,618

1/  Joint Exhibit C, page 2.
2/  Joint Exhibit D, page 3.

Docket No. 30013-415-GR-24
Joint Exhibit C

Page 1 of 2

Growth
Project No. Account Description Related

Distribution
FP-100842 376 Mains Growth $194,609
FP-318172 378 Regulator Station Growth 29,008
FP-100865 380 Service Line Growth 361,345
FP-100911 381 Meters 72,804
FP-100913 383 Regulators 8,077

Adjustment to Gas Plant in Service $665,843

Adjustment to Accumulated Reserve $21,170
Adjustment to Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes $3,021

Depreciation Adjustment $21,170

Acct. Pro Forma Proposed Depreciation Settled Depreciation
  No. Account Plant Rate Amount Rate Amount Variance
376 Mains $23,366,077 2.80% $654,250 2.13% $497,697 ($156,553)
380 Services 15,637,774 3.03% 473,825 2.70% 422,220 (51,605)

Adjustment to Accumulated Reserve ($208,158)

  Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes $40,400
Depreciation Adjustment ($208,158)

Total Adjustment to Gas Plant in Service $665,843
Total Adjustment to Accumulated Reserve ($186,988)
Total Adjustment to Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes $43,421

$809,410

Total Adjustment to Depreciation ($186,988)

TOTAL RATE BASE ADJUSTMENT

ADJUSTMENT TO REFLECT CHANGE IN DEPRECIATION RATES

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
RATE BASE SETTLEMENT ADJUSTMENT

GAS UTILITY - WYOMING

ADJUSTMENT TO REFLECT GROWTH ADDITIONS

D
ocket N

o. 30013-415-G
R

-24
Joint Exhibit C

Page 2 of 2

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
SUMMARY OF PRO FORMA INCOME STATEMENT ADJUSTMENTS

GAS UTILITY - WYOMING

Montana-Dakota OCA
Pro Forma Recommended OCA Settlement Settlement
Op. Income Adjustment Op. Income Adjustment Op. Income

Revenue:
 Sales & Transport $17,632,996 $191,257 $17,824,253 $81,801 1/ $17,714,797
 Misc. Serv. Revenues 471,452 471,452 471,452
 Property Rent 0 0
 Other Revenue 98,373 274 98,647 117 1/ 98,490
Total Operating Revenues $18,202,821 $191,531 $18,394,352 $81,918 $18,284,739

Operating Expenses:
 Cost of Gas $11,170,244 $98,963 $11,269,207 $45,472 1/ $11,215,716
 Labor 2,401,883 (2,762) 2,399,121 2,401,883
 Benefits 492,920 (15,425) 477,495 (15,425) 1/ 477,495
 Vehicles & Work Equipment 248,358 (17,567) 230,791 248,358
 Company Consumption 53,019 53,019 53,019
 Uncollectible Accounts 45,261 478 45,739 205 1/ 45,466
 Postage 80,920 80,920 80,920
 Advertising 3,060 3,060 3,060
 Insurance 168,092 (6,681) 161,411 (6,681) 1/ 161,411
 Materials 141,973 141,973 141,973
 Subcontractor Labor 204,109 204,109 204,109
 Software Maintenance 213,267 213,267 213,267
 Industry Dues 11,846 (1,818) 10,028 (1,818) 1/ 10,028
 Regulatory Commission 95,965 (57,754) 38,211 (65,630) 1/ 30,335
 Rent Expense 121,497 121,497 121,497
 Easements 516 516 516
 Other Misc. Expenses 226,925 226,925 (136) 1/ 226,789
 Total Operating Expenses $15,679,855 ($2,566) $15,677,289 ($44,013) $15,635,842

 Depreciation 1,955,706  (289,824) 1,665,882  (186,988)  1/ 1,768,718

Taxes Other than Income
 Ad Valorem $135,297 $940 $136,237 $1,630 1/ $136,927
 Payroll Taxes 145,074 145,074 145,074
 Wyoming Franchise Tax 135,783 1,435 137,218 614 1/ 136,397
 Delaware Franchise Tax 1,874 1,874 1,874
 WY Uniform Assessment 74,884 74,884 74,884
 Other Taxes 257 257 257
 Total Taxes Other $493,169 $2,375 $495,544 $2,244 $495,413

 Current Income Taxes $107,535 $28,531 $136,066 $17,735 2/ $125,270
 Deferred Income Taxes (358,130) 0 (358,130) 43,421 2/ (314,709)
 Total Income Tax ($250,595) $28,531 ($222,064) $61,156 ($189,439)

Total Expenses 17,878,135 (261,484) 17,616,651 (167,601) 17,710,534

Net Operating Income $324,686 $453,015 $777,701 $249,519 $574,205

1/  Joint Exhibit D, page 2.
2/  Joint Exhibit D, page 3.

Docket No. 30013-415-GR-24
Joint Exhibit D

Page 1 of 3

Proposed
Dk Revenue Dk Revenue Dk Revenue

Sales
Residential 1,604,478 $11,305,932 1,612,145 $11,367,510 7,667 $61,578
Firm General Service 1,163,167 6,247,810 1,166,834 6,268,033 3,667 20,223
Seasonal 4,023 14,149 4,023 14,149 0 0
Small Interruptible 14,297 65,105 14,297 65,105 0 0
   Total Sales 2,785,965 $17,632,996 2,797,299 $17,714,797 11,334 $81,801

Revenue
Variance Calculator Adjustment

Other Revenue $81,801 0.143% $117
Uncollectibles 81,801 0.250% 205
Wyoming Franchise Tax 81,801 0.750% 614

DK Commodity Adjustment
Cost of Gas 11,334 $4.012 $45,472

Plant Effective
Function Adjustment Tax Rate Adjustment
Distribution $665,843 0.2448% $1,630

Benefits Proposed Settled Adjustment Pension Expense
Pension expense 10,762 (4,663) (15,425) 2020 ($4,102)

2021 ($16,637)
2022 ($18,938)
2023 $5,599
2024 $10,763

5 year average ($4,663)

Regulatory Commission Expense Proposed Settled Adjustment
2024 Rate Case Expense $78,106 $12,476 ($65,630)

Adjustment
Directors Insurance ($6,681)
Industry Dues ($1,818)
Aircraft Expense ($136)

AD VALOREM TAXES

OPERATION & MAINTENANCE EXPENSE

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
INCOME STATEMENT SETTLEMENT ADJUSTMENT

GAS UTILITY - WYOMING

Settled Adjustment

ADJUSTMENT TO REFLECT GROWTH CUSTOMERS/REVENUES

Docket No. 30013-415-GR-24
Joint Exhibit D

Page 2 of 3

Adj to Book/Tax
As Filed Op. Incoming Depreciation Settlement

Current Income Taxes $107,535 $61,156 ($43,421) $125,270
Deferred Income Taxes (358,130) $43,421 ($314,709)
  Total Expenses

  Sales & Transport $81,801
  Other Revenue 117

  Cost of Gas $45,472
  Benefits (15,425)
  Uncollectible Accounts 205
  Insurance (6,681)
  Industry Dues (1,818)
  Regulatory Commission (65,630)
  Other Misc. Expenses (136)
  Depreciation Expense (186,988)
  Taxes Other 2,244
Change in Operating Income $310,675

Change in Interest Expense $19,459

Change in Income Tax @ 21% $61,156

Net Timing Difference - As Filed ($73,671)
Net Timing Difference - Settlement $133,092
Adjustment 206,763

Change in Income Tax @ 21% $43,421

INCOME STATEMENT ADJUSTMENTS

DEPRECIATION ADJUSTMENT

[…]

Current Income Taxes - Fed. & State 217,108 3,721 22,900 133,923 33,800 22,764
Adjustment to Current Income Taxes (91,838) 13,531 (6,662) (87,839) (23,766) 12,898
  Total Current Income Taxes 125,270 17,252 16,238 46,084 10,034 35,662

Deferred Income Taxes (355,964) (266,392) (34,509) (48,842) (1,395) (4,826)
Adjustment to Deferred Income Tax 41,255 31,285 4,000 5,292 136 542
  Total Deferred Income Taxes (314,709) (235,107) (30,509) (43,550) (1,259) (4,284)

  Total Operating Expenses 17,710,534 11,318,403 1,785,228 4,242,088 88,434 276,381

Pro Forma Operating Income 574,205 144,603 71,071 185,114 37,977 135,440

Rate Base 24,486,771 18,281,023 2,434,027 3,433,957 24,144 313,620
Adjustment to Rate Base 6,305,847 4,576,192 646,484 965,355 20,238 97,578
  Total Pro Forma Rate Base 30,792,618 22,857,215 3,080,511 4,399,312 44,382 411,198

Pro Forma Rate of Return 1.865% 0.633% 2.307% 4.208% 85.568% 32.938%

D
ocket N

o. 30013-415-G
R

-24
Joint Exhibit E

Page 2 of 5

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
GAS UTILITY - WYOMING

Embedded Class Cost of Service Study
Summary Report - STIPULATION

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2023 with Pro Forma Adjustments

 Residential
Total Total

Wyoming Demand Energy Customer Residential

Rate Base 24,486,771 4,669,856 (18,504) 13,629,671 18,281,023
Adjustments to Rate Base 6,305,847 1,864,280 8,120 2,703,792 4,576,192

Pro Forma Rate Base 30,792,618 6,534,136 (10,384) 16,333,463 22,857,215

Operating Income for Proposed Return 2,231,233 473,463 (752) 1,183,521 1,656,232
Current Operating Income 653,360 (851,019) 1,054,702 (311,948) (108,265)
Adjustment to Operating Income (79,155) 238,918 (451,490) 465,440 252,868

Required Increase in Operating Income 1,657,028 1,085,564 (603,964) 1,030,029 1,511,629

Related Taxes for Increase
Federal Income 440,475 288,568 (160,548) 273,805 401,825
Revenue & Franchise Tax  24,655 16,152 (8,986) 15,325 22,491

Total Increase in Revenue 2,122,158 1,390,284 (773,498) 1,319,159 1,935,945

Retail Revenue Before Increase
Per Books 23,047,262 3,293,041 7,015,797 3,725,034 14,033,872
Pro Forma Adjustments (4,762,523) (751,345) (2,292,470) 472,949 (2,570,866)

Total Retail Revenue Before Increase 18,284,739 2,541,696 4,723,327 4,197,983 11,463,006

Total Cost of Service Required from Rates 20,406,897 3,931,980 3,949,829 5,517,142 13,398,951

Less Cost of Gas 11,215,716 2,519,693 3,948,233 0 6,467,926

Net Distribution Cost of Service 9,191,181 1,412,287 1,596 5,517,142 6,931,025

Pro Forma Rate of Return 1.865% (9.368%) (5809.052%) 0.940% 0.633%

Pro Forma Billing Units
Dk 6,154,750 1,612,145 1,612,145 1,612,145
Bills 247,572 216,468

Unit Cost of Service
Energy cost per Dk $0.001
Demand cost per DK $0.876
Customer Cost Per Month $25.490

D
ocket N

o. 30013-415-G
R

-24
Joint Exhibit E

Page 3 of 5

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
GAS UTILITY - WYOMING

Embedded Class Cost of Service Study
Summary Report - STIPULATION

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2023 with Pro Forma Adjustments

Total

Wyoming

Rate Base 24,486,771
Adjustments to Rate Base 6,305,847

Pro Forma Rate Base 30,792,618

Operating Income for Proposed Return 2,231,233
Current Operating Income 653,360
Adjustment to Operating Income (79,155)

Required Increase in Operating Income 1,657,028

Related Taxes for Increase
Federal Income 440,475
Revenue & Franchise Tax  24,655

Total Increase in Revenue 2,122,158

Retail Revenue Before Increase
Per Books 23,047,262
Pro Forma Adjustments (4,762,523)

Total Retail Revenue Before Increase 18,284,739

Total Cost of Service Required from Rates 20,406,897

Less Cost of Gas 11,215,716

Net Distribution Cost of Service 9,191,181

Pro Forma Rate of Return 1.865%

Pro Forma Billing Units
Dk 6,154,750
Bills 247,572

Unit Cost of Service
Energy cost per Dk
Demand cost per DK
Customer Cost Per Month

Small Firm General Total Large Firm General Total
Small Firm Large Firm

Demand Energy Customer General Demand Energy Customer General

976,168 (3,489) 1,461,348 2,434,027 2,196,703 (11,141) 1,248,395 3,433,957
362,496 1,531 282,457 646,484 817,739 4,889 142,727 965,355

1,338,664 (1,958) 1,743,805 3,080,511 3,014,442 (6,252) 1,391,122 4,399,312

97,000 (142) 126,356 223,214 218,426 (453) 100,801 318,774
(165,608) 253,641 (17,726) 70,307 (377,363) 787,761 70,991 481,389

46,493 (93,312) 47,583 764 104,703 (449,644) 48,666 (296,275)
216,115 (160,471) 96,499 152,143 491,086 (338,570) (18,856) 133,660

57,448 (42,656) 25,651 40,443 130,542 (89,999) (5,012) 35,531
3,216 (2,388) 1,436 2,264 7,307 (5,038) (281) 1,988

276,779 (205,515) 123,586 194,850 628,935 (433,607) (24,149) 171,179

640,801 1,391,864 422,984 2,455,649 1,445,083 4,136,742 416,704 5,998,529
(146,206) (501,334) 48,190 (599,350) (329,694) (1,292,746) 51,113 (1,571,327)
494,595 890,530 471,174 1,856,299 1,115,389 2,843,996 467,817 4,427,202

771,374 685,015 594,760 2,051,149 1,744,324 2,410,389 443,668 4,598,381

490,314 685,408 0 1,175,722 1,105,653 2,409,055 0 3,514,708

281,060 (393) 594,760 875,427 638,671 1,334 443,668 1,083,673

(8.898%) (8188.407%) 1.712% 2.307% (9.045%) (5408.141%) 8.601% 4.208%

293,943 293,943 293,943 876,914 876,914 876,914
22,524 8,388

-$0.001 $0.002
$0.956 $0.728

$26.410 $52.890

D
ocket N

o. 30013-415-G
R

-24
Joint Exhibit E

Page 4 of 5

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
GAS UTILITY - WYOMING

Embedded Class Cost of Service Study
Summary Report - STIPULATION

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2023 with Pro Forma Adjustments

Total
Wyoming

Rate Base 24,486,771
Adjustments to Rate Base 6,305,847

Pro Forma Rate Base 30,792,618

Operating Income for Proposed Return 2,231,233
Current Operating Income 653,360
Adjustment to Operating Income (79,155)

Required Increase in Operating Income 1,657,028

Related Taxes for Increase
Federal Income 440,475
Revenue & Franchise Tax  24,655

Total Increase in Revenue 2,122,158

Retail Revenue Before Increase
Per Books 23,047,262
Pro Forma Adjustments (4,762,523)

Total Retail Revenue Before Increase 18,284,739

Total Cost of Service Required from Rates 20,406,897

Less Cost of Gas 11,215,716

Net Distribution Cost of Service 9,191,181

Pro Forma Rate of Return 1.865%

Pro Forma Billing Units
Dk 6,154,750
Bills 247,572

Unit Cost of Service
Energy cost per Dk
Demand cost per DK
Customer Cost Per Month

Small Interruptible Total Large Interruptible Total
Small Large

Demand Energy Customer Interruptible Demand Energy Customer Interruptible

(904) (430) 25,478 24,144 232,342 (1,511) 82,789 313,620
17,628 189 2,421 20,238 90,817 663 6,098 97,578
16,724 (241) 27,899 44,382 323,159 (848) 88,887 411,198

1,212 (17) 2,022 3,217 23,416 (61) 6,441 29,796
(6,063) 130,311 2,257 126,505 (118,609) 253,603 (51,570) 83,424

445 (88,971) (2) (88,528) (779) 50,120 2,675 52,016
6,830 (41,357) (233) (34,760) 142,804 (303,784) 55,336 (105,644)

1,815 (10,994) (62) (9,241) 37,960 (80,753) 14,710 (28,083)
102 (615) (3) (516) 2,125 (4,520) 823 (1,572)

8,747 (52,966) (298) (44,517) 182,889 (389,057) 70,869 (135,299)

416 197,210 16,333 213,959 3,818 323,787 17,648 345,253
0 (87,251) (297) (87,548) 0 61,614 4,954 66,568

416 109,959 16,036 126,411 3,818 385,401 22,602 411,821

9,163 56,993 15,738 81,894 186,707 (3,656) 93,471 276,522

0 57,360 0 57,360 0 0 0 0

9,163 (367) 15,738 24,534 186,707 (3,656) 93,471 276,522

(33.592%) (17153.527%) 8.083% 85.568% (36.944%) (35816.392%) (55.008%) 32.938%

196,771 196,771 196,771 3,174,977 3,174,977 3,174,977
108 84

-$0.002 -$0.001
$0.047 $0.059

$145.720 $1,112.750

D
ocket N

o. 30013-415-G
R

-24
Joint Exhibit E

Page 5 of 5

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
PROPOSED REVENUE ALLOCATION - STIPULATION

GAS UTILITY - WYOMING

Total Total Total Total
Total Total Small Firm Large Firm Small Large

Montana Residential General General Interruptible Interruptible

Revenue to Cost Ratio Under Current Rates 0.77 0.72 0.78 0.84 2.80 1.49
Parity Ratio at Current Rates 1.00 0.94 1.01 1.09 3.64 1.94

Revenues at Equalized Rates of Return
Revenue Increase 2,122,158 1,935,945 194,850 171,179 (44,517) (135,299)

[…]

Total Revenue at Equal Percentage Increase 9,092,691 6,391,248 876,757 1,199,599 90,337 534,750
Percent Increase 30.44% 30.44% 30.44% 30.44% 30.44% 30.44%
Parity Ratio 1.00 0.94 1.01 1.10 3.65 1.95

Scenario B: No Increase to Classes Above Cost
System Increase Exempting Classes Above Cost 32.69% 32.69% 32.69% 32.69% 0.00% 0.00%
Revenue Increase 2,122,158 1,601,780 219,733 300,645 0 0
Total Revenue at No Increase to Classes Above Cost 9,092,691 6,501,364 891,862 1,220,268 69,253 409,944
Percent Increase 30.44% 32.69% 32.69% 32.69% 0.00% 0.00%
Parity Ratio 1.00 0.95 1.03 1.12 2.80 1.49

Proposed Class Revenues: No Class Increase Above Parity
Revenue Increase 2,122,158 1,756,129 194,850 171,179 0 0
Total Revenue as Proposed 9,092,691 6,655,713 866,979 1,090,802 69,253 409,944
Percent Increase 30.44% 35.84% 28.99% 18.61% 0.00% 0.00%
Parity Ratio 1.00 0.97 1.00 1.00 2.80 1.49

D
ocket N

o. 30013-415-G
R

-24
Joint Exhibit F

Page 1 of 8

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
GAS UTILITY - WYOMING

ALLOCATION OF REVENUE INCREASE & RESULTS OF PROPOSED RATE DESIGN
Pro Forma 2024 - STIPULATION

Billing Determinants 1/
Basic Service Distribution Total

Rate Class Customers Dk Charge Delivery Gas Costs Revenues

Residential 18,039 1,612,145 $4,082,226 $817,358 $6,467,926 $11,367,510

Firm General 2/
   Small Firm General 1,877 293,943 459,021 213,108 1,175,722 1,847,851
   Large Firm General 699 876,914 459,243 460,380 3,514,708 4,434,331
   Total Firm General 2,576 1,170,857 918,264 673,488 4,690,430 6,282,182

Small Interruptible
   Sales 1 14,297 1,740 6,005 57,360 65,105
   Transportation 8 182,474 13,920 47,588 0 61,508
   Total Small IT 9 196,771 15,660 53,593 57,360 126,613

Large Interruptible
   Sales 0 0 0 0 0 0
   Transportation 7 3,174,977 21,000 388,944 0 409,944
   Total Large IT 7 3,174,977 21,000 388,944 0 409,944

  Total Wyoming 20,631   6,154,750   $5,037,150 $1,933,383 $11,215,716 $18,186,249

Embedded Cost of Service Before Increase 3/
Operating Rate Rate of Increase In Operating Rate of

Rate Class Income Base Return Revenue 4/ % Increase Income Return

Residential $144,603 $22,857,215 0.633% $1,935,945 17.03% $1,656,232 7.25%

Small Firm General 71,071 3,080,511 2.307% 194,850 10.54% 223,214 7.25%

Large Firm General 185,114 4,399,312 4.208% 171,179 3.86% 318,774 7.25%

Small Interruptible 37,977 44,382 85.568% (44,517) -35.16% 3,217 7.25%

Large Interruptible 135,440 411,198 32.938% (135,299) -33.00% 29,796 7.25%

  Total Wyoming $574,205 $30,792,618 1.865% $2,122,158 11.67% $2,231,233 7.25%

[…]

Total Revenue Requirement 409,944

Less: Basic Service Revenue and Contract Revenue $200,936
Remaining Revenues To Be Collected $209,008

Non-Contract Rate DK 1,495,757

Distribution Delivery Charge $0.140

1/  Flexed contract rates.

Customers

Customers
Customers

Docket No. 30013-415-GR-24
Joint Exhibit F

Page 7 of 8

Montana-Dakota Utilities Co.

Gas Utility - Wyoming

Calculation of Rate 74 Distribution Demand Charge
2024 Rate Case - Stipulation

Net Distribution

Cost of Service - Distribution Level Rate 74

Rate Classes Demand Component  1/ Peak 2/ Annual Cost Demand Charge

Residential $1,412,287 19,307

Small Firm General 281,060 3,757

Large Firm General 638,671 8,472

Small Interruptible 9,163 181

Large Interruptible 186,707 879

$2,527,888 32,596 $77.55 $6.46

1/  Class Cost of Service Study, Cost by Component (updated for stipulation).

2/  Class Cost of Service Study, Design Day Deliveries (updated for stipulation volumes).

D
ocket N

o. 30013-415-G
R

-24
Joint Exhibit F

Page 8 of 8

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
GAS UTILITY - WYOMING

RATE 60 BILL COMPARISON - STIPULATION
RESIDENTIAL GAS SERVICE

Present Proposed Amount of %
Month Dk Rate Rate Increase Increase

January 16 $91.52 $100.07 $8.55 9.34%
February 14 80.63 88.33 7.70 9.55%
March 13 77.97 86.41 8.44 10.82%
April 8 54.75 62.78 8.03 14.67%
May 6 46.33 54.56 8.23 17.76%
June 2 27.64 35.47 7.83 28.33%
July 1 23.74 31.80 8.06 33.95%
August 1 23.74 31.80 8.06 33.95%
September 2 27.64 35.47 7.83 28.33%
October 4 37.30 45.45 8.15 21.85%
November 9 59.27 67.33 8.06 13.60%
December 13 77.97 86.41 8.44 10.82%

Total 89 $628.50 $725.88 $97.38 15.49%

Average Increase per Month $8.12

RATE 60 Current 1/ Proposed 2/
Basic Delivery Charge $0.62 $0.879
Distribution Delivery $0.507 $0.539
Cost of Gas $4.012 $4.012

1/  Basic service charge and distribution delivery rates effective with service rendered
   on and after March 1, 2020, Docket No. 30013-351-GR-19.  Cost of gas calculated
   using pro forma 2024 commodity gas rate and demand costs as of May 2024 PGA,
   excluding surcharge, Docket No. 30013-405-GP-24.
2/ Statement L, page 3.

Docket No. 30013-415-GR-24
Joint Exhibit G

Page 1 of 3

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
GAS UTILITY - WYOMING

RATE 70 BILL COMPARISON - STIPULATION
FIRM GENERAL GAS SERVICE (< 500 Cubic Feet Per Hour Meters)

Present Proposed Amount of %
Month Dk Rate Rate Increase Increase

January 29 $158.14 $168.60 $10.46 6.61%
February 25 137.19 146.51 9.32 6.79%
March 24 134.46 144.39 9.93 7.39%
April 14 86.42 95.07 8.65 10.01%
May 10 68.14 76.62 8.48 12.44%
June 3 34.31 41.82 7.51 21.89%
July 2 30.24 37.89 7.65 25.30%
August 2 30.24 37.89 7.65 25.30%
September 2 29.57 36.98 7.41 25.06%
October 6 49.19 57.26 8.07 16.41%
November 15 91.16 99.92 8.76 9.61%
December 24 134.46 144.39 9.93 7.39%

Total 156 $983.52 $1,087.34 $103.82 10.56%

Average Increase per Month $8.65

RATE 70 Current 1/ Proposed 2/
Basic Delivery Charge $0.67 $0.910
Distribution Delivery $0.725 $0.829
Cost of Gas $4.012 $4.012

1/  Basic service charge and distribution delivery rates effective with service rendered
   on and after March 1, 2020, Docket No. 30013-351-GR-19.  Cost of gas calculated
   using pro forma 2024 commodity gas rate and demand costs as of May 2024 PGA,
   excluding surcharge, Docket No. 30013-405-GP-24.
2/ Statement L, page 4.

Docket No. 30013-415-GR-24
Joint Exhibit G

Page 2 of 3

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
GAS UTILITY - WYOMING

RATE 70 BILL COMPARISON - STIPULATION
FIRM GENERAL GAS SERVICE  ( > 500 Cubic Feet Per Hour Meters)

Present Proposed Amount of %
Month Dk Rate Rate Increase Increase

January 196 $945.05 $982.71 $37.66 3.98%
February 169 817.15 849.65 32.50 3.98%
March 165 804.41 836.23 31.82 3.96%
April 112 562.14 583.98 21.84 3.89%
May 88 455.06 472.41 17.35 3.81%
June 50 280.85 291.03 10.18 3.62%
July 42 246.35 255.06 8.71 3.54%
August 42 246.35 255.06 8.71 3.54%
September 41 240.02 248.51 8.49 3.54%
October 69 368.85 382.63 13.78 3.74%
November 116 580.29 602.88 22.59 3.89%
December 163 795.33 826.78 31.45 3.95%

Total 1,253 $6,341.85 $6,586.93 $245.08 3.86%

Average Increase per Month $20.42

RATE 70 Current 1/ Proposed 2/
Basic Delivery Charge $1.80 $1.826
Distribution Delivery $0.525 $0.713
Cost of Gas $4.012 $4.012

1/  Basic service charge and distribution delivery rates effective with service rendered
   on and after March 1, 2020, Docket No. 30013-351-GR-19.  Cost of gas calculated
   using pro forma 2024 commodity gas rate and demand costs as of May 2024 PGA,
   excluding surcharge, Docket No. 30013-405-GP-24.
2/ Statement L, page 4.

Docket No. 30013-415-GR-24
Joint Exhibit G

Page 3 of 3

Joint Exhibit H
Tariffs

Joint Exhibit H